
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1539 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14THMARCH, 2023 

 

“CRITERIA FIXED UNDER CGHS FOR OPENING NEW DISPENSARIES IN THE 

COUNTRY” 

 

1539. SH. DEEPENDER SINGH HOODA: 

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the parameters/ criteria fixed under the Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) for 

opening new dispensaries in the country;  

(b) the details of the State-wise/UT-wise places where such dispensaries are being 

operated under CGHS in the country; and 

(c) the details of new dispensaries opened/proposed in Haryana during the last five years, 

District-wise? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND 

FAMILY WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a) to (c) Government considers opening of new Wellness Centre as per extant norms, which 

include minimum 6000 Central Government Serving employees in the city, subject to 

availability of resources, sanction for creation of posts of Medical Officers, Staff Nurse, 

Pharmacists, and Clerical Staff etc. by the Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, and 

availability of suitable accommodation for new Wellness Centre. The details of State-wise/ UT-

wise CGHS Wellness Centres are at Annexure. There are six (6) Wellness Centres in Haryana, 

and during last five years, one CGHS Wellness Centre each at Sonipat and Ambala (taken over 

from Postal Department) and one Wellness Centre in Faridabad were opened.  
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                                                                                                                                  ANNEXURE 

Sl. No.  State / Union Territory City 

1.  Andhra Pradesh Guntur(1), Nellore (1), Rajahmundry (1), Vijayawada (1), Visakhapatnam (2) 

2.  Assam Guwahati (5), Dibrugarh (1), Silchar(1) 

3.  Bihar Chappra(1), Darbhanga(1), Gaya(1), Muzzafarpur(1), Patna(5)  

4.  Chhattisgarh Raipur(2) 

5.  Delhi Delhi(86) 

6.  Goa Panaji (1) 

7.  Gujarat Ahmedabad (8), Gandhinagar(1), Vadodara(1) 

8.   Haryana  Ambala(1), Faridabad(2), Gurgaon(2), Sonipat(1) 

9.  Himachal Pradesh Shimla (1) 

10.  Jammu & Kashmir (UT) Jammu (2), Srinagar(1) 

11.  Jharkhand Dhanbad(1), Ranchi(3) 

12.  Karnataka Bengaluru(10), Mysuru(1) 

13.  Kerala Thiruvananthapuram(3), Kannur(1), Kozhikode(1), Kochi(1) 

14.  Madhya Pradesh Bhopal(2), Gwalior(1), Jabalpur(6), Indore(1) 

15.   Maharashtra Mumbai(26), Nagpur(12), Pune(9), Nashik(1), Chandrapur(1) 

16.  Manipur Imphal(1) 

17.  Meghalaya Shillong(2) 

18.  Mizoram Aizawl(1) 

19.  Nagaland Kohima(1) 

20.  Odisha Berhampur(1), Bhubaneshwar(3), Cuttack(1) 

21.  Punjab Amritsar(1), Jalandhar(1) 

22.  Puducherry Puducherry(1) 

23.  Rajasthan Ajmer(1), Jodhpur(1), Jaipur(7), Kota(1) 

24.  Sikkim Gangtok(1) 

25.  Tamil Nadu Chennai(14), Tiruchirapalli(1), Tirunalveli(1) 

26.  Telangana Hyderabad(13) 

27.  Tripura Agartala(1) 

28.  Uttrakhand Dehradun(3) 

29.  Uttar Pradesh Agra(1), Prayagraj(7), Aligarh(1), Baghpat(1), Bareilly(1), Ghaziabad(1), Gorakhpur(1), 

Greater Noida(1), Indirapuram(1), Kanpur(9), Lucknow(9), Meerut(6), Moradabad(1), 

Noida(2), Saharanpur(1), Sahibabad(1), Varanasi(2) 

30.  West Bengal Jalpaiguri(1), Kolkata(19), Siliguri(1) 

31.  Chandigarh (UT) Chandigarh(1) 
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भारत सरकार 

स्वास््य और पररवार कल्याण मतं्रालय 

स्वास््य और पररवार कल्याण ववभाग 

 

राज्य सभा 

अताराकंकत प्रश् व  सं् या: 1539 

14 मार्च, 2023 को पछेू जाव ेवाल ेप्रश् व का त्र 

 

दशे में सीजीएर्एस के अतंगचत वए औषधालय खोलव ेके वलए तय मावदडं 

 

1539. श्री दीपेन्द्र ससहं हुड्ााः 

 

क्या स्वास््य और पररवार कल्याण मतं्री यह बतावे की कृपा करेंगे ककाः 

 

(क) दशे में कें र सरकार स्वास््य योजवा (सीजीएर्एस) के तहत वए औषधालय खोलवे के वलए तय ककए 

गए पैरामीटर/मावदडं क्या हैं; 

(ख) दशे में सीजीएर्एस के तहत संर्ावलत ऐसे औषधालय के स्थावों का राज्य-वार/संघ राज्य क्षेत्र-वार 

ब्यौरा क्या ह;ै और 

(ग) गत पांर् वषों के दौराव हररयाणा में खोले गए/प्रस्ताववत वए औषधालयों का वजलावार ब्यौरा क्या 

ह?ै 

तत् तर 

स् वास् ्  य और पररवार कल्याण राज् य मतं्री (डॉ. भारती प्रवव ण पवार) 

 

(क) से (ग): सरकार मौजूदा मावकों के अवुसार वए आरोग्य कें र खोलव ेपर ववर्ार करती है, वजवमें शहर 

में केन्द्र सरकार के न्द्यूवतम 6000 सेवारत कमचर्ारी तथा संसाधवों की तपलब्धता, वर्ककत्सा अवधकाररयों, 

स्टाफ वसच, फामाचवसस्टों और वलवपक स्टाफ आकद के पदों के सृजव हते ुव्यय ववभाग, वव् मंत्रालय द्वारा 

स्वीकृवत और वए आरोग्य कें र के वलए तपयुक्त भवव की तपलब्धता की शतच शावमल हैं। सीजीएर्एस 

आरोग्य केन्द्रों का राज्य-वार/संघ राज्य क्षेत्र-वार ब्यौरा अवुलग्नक में कदया गया ह।ै हररयाणा में छह (6) 

आरोग्य कें र  हैं और वपछले पांर् वषों के दौराव, सोवीपत और अंबाला में एक-एक सीजीएर्एस आरोग्य 

कें र (डाक ववभाग से वलया गया) और फरीदाबाद में एक आरोग्य कें र खोला गया।  
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अवलुग्नक 

क्र.सं.  राज्य / संघ राज् य क्षेत्र शहर 

1.  आंध्र प्रदेश गुंटूर (1), वले्लोर (1), राजमुंदरी (1), ववजयवाडा (1), ववशाखाप्वम (2) 

2.  असम गुवाहाटी (5), वडबू्रगढ़ (1), वसलर्र (1) 

3.  वबहार छपरा (1), दरभगंा (1), गया (1), मुजफ्फरपुर (1), पटवा (5) 

4.  छ्ीसगढ रायपुर(2) 

5.  कदल्ली कदल्ली (86) 

6.  गोवा पणजी (1) 

7.  गुजरात अहमदाबाद (8), गांधीवगर (1), वडोदरा (1) 

8.  हररयाणा अंबाला (1), फरीदाबाद (2), गडुगांव (2), सोवीपत (1) 

9.  वहमार्ल प्रदेश वशमला (1) 

10.  जम्मू और कश्मीर (यूटी) जम्मू (2), श्रीवगर (1) 

11.  झारखंड धवबाद (1), रांर्ी (3) 

12.  कवाचटक बेंगलरुु (10), मैसूर (1) 

13.  केरल वतरुववंतपरुम (3), कुन्नूर (1), कोझीकोड (1), कोवि (1) 

14.  मध्य प्रदशे भोपाल (2), ग्वावलयर (1), जबलपुर (6), इंदौर (1) 

15.  महाराष्ट्र मुंबई (26), वागपरु (12), पुण े(9), वावसक (1), रं्रपरु (1) 

16.  मवणपुर इंफाल (1) 

17.  मेघालय वशलांग (2) 

18.  वमजोरम आइजोल (1) 

19.  वगालैंड कोवहमा (1) 

20.  ओवडशा बेरहामपुर (1), भुववेश्वर (3), कटक (1) 

21.  पंजाब अमृतसर(1), जालधंर (1) 

22.  पुदरेु्री पुडुरे्री (1) 

23.  राजस्थाव  अजमेर(1), जोधपरु(1), जयपुर (7), कोटा(1) 

24.  वसकिम गंगटोक (1) 

25.  तवमलवाडु रे्न्नई (14), वतरुवर्रापल्ली (1), वतरुवलेवेली (1) 

26.  तेलगंावा हदैराबाद(13) 

27.  वत्रपुरा अगरतला (1) 

28.  त्राखंड देहरादवू (3) 

29.  तत् तर प्रदशे आगरा (1), प्रयागराज (7), अलीगढ़ (1), बागपत (1), बरेली (1), गावजयाबाद (1), गोरखपरु 

(1), ग्रेटर वोएडा (1), इंकदरापरुम (1), कावपरु (9) , लखवऊ (9), मेरठ (6), मुरादाबाद (1), 

वोएडा (2), सहारवपरु (1), सावहबाबाद (1), वाराणसी (2) 

30.  पविम बंगाल जलपाईगडुी (1), कोलकाता (19), वसलीगुडी (1) 

31.  रं्डीगढ़ (यूटी) रं्डीगढ़(1) 
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